CIRED Workshop  -  Rome, 11-12 June 2014
Paper 0460
Paper No  0460     Page 1 / 5
IMPACT OF DISTRIBUTED GENERATION ON THE OPERATIONAL PLANNING
OF MEDIUM VOLTAGE DISTRIBUTION NETWORKS USING GENETIC
ALGORITHMS
Alexandre A. A. de SOUZA     Nelson KAGAN     Miguel Edgar Morales UDAETA                Klaus de GEUS
                                         University of Sao Paulo – Brazil                                        Federal University of Paraná - Brazil

resistance.
TABLE I.  CABLE VALUES
Binary codification  Comercial cable
001 06 AWG
010 04 AWG
011 02 AWG
100 1/0AWG
101 2/0 AWG
110 3/0 AWG
111 4/0 AWG
The representation of the phase of the loads is done via
the relation shown in Table 2.
TABLE II.  PHASE REPRESENTATION
Binary codification Phase
001 A – Single phase
010 B – Single phase
011 C – Single phase
100 AB – Two phases
101 BC – Two phases
110 AC – Two phases
111 ABC – Three phases
The coding system can be seen in figure 1. In the
situation shown, the problem has five cables and three
loads, five nodes that can receive a capacitor and five
nodes that can have a DG installed. Genes of the
consumer phase, cables, capacitor and DG are
dimensioned to represent seven values.
Figure 1- Coding system
Each generated individual must be decoded and
evaluated using a power flow to calculate its voltage
drop and electrical losses. If the individual is invalid, a
fix is executed in order to evaluate a power flow and
assignment of its fitness value. An individual is
considered invalid when it presents an incompatible
phase or a cable with a lower resistance value than the
original cable. This criterion of correction of generated
solutions is important due to the fact that a single phase
load can never be transformed into a two phase load.
Figure 2 illustrates the case of a recombination that
results in an individual with problem due to its cable
definition. After recombination, decoding the
individuals it was found that cable 3 was value "010".
However, the installed cable in the field is "011", and
therefore the change proposed by the algorithm must not
be accepted. According to Table 1, cable labeled "011"
representing the gauge "02 AWG" cannot be replaced
by a gauge "04 AWG". The change causes an increase
in resistance of the cable, violating an important
constraint. The procedure adopted is simply correcting
the individual to a feasible value, in this case, to its
original value.
CIRED Workshop  -  Rome, 11-12 June 2014
Paper 0460
Paper No  0460     Page 4 / 5
Figure 2 - Invalid offspring
All experiments were performed with the method of
selection through the stochastic tournament equal to 5%
of the population and two points recombination. The
best average values of the objective function were
obtained with a smaller population size and a higher
number of generations. The population size was set at
100 individuals, with 15,000 generations. In most cases,
the search process has stabilized at approximately
10,000 generations. The mutation probability was set at